(decrease) equity and results by the amounts set out below. This analysis assumes that all the other variables and

especially interest rates remain fixed.

30.4 Interest rate fluctuation risk

On the reporting date, the interest-bearing financial instruments of the Group and the Company in terms of interest rate

risk are as follows:

 GROUP  COMPANY

Amounts in Euro 2023 2022  2023 2022

Fixed-rate instruments

Liabilities 59,327,870 37,085,008  - -

Variable - rate instruments

Liabilities 344,141,770 381,934,907  140,833,750 185,391,514

Interest rate swaps – Nominal value (42,857,143) (50,000,000)  (42,857,143) (50,000,000)
 360,612,496 369,019,916  97,976,607 135,391,514

Sensitivity analysis:

A 0.25% change in interest rates on the reporting date would increase (decrease) equity and profit or loss by the amounts

set out below. This analysis assumes that all the other variables and especially exchange rates remain fixed.

NOTES TO THE STAND-ALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

120

GROUP

 31.12.2023  31.12.2022

Effect on Euro in operating results and

Equity
Increase by Decrease by

Increase by Decrease by

  0.25% 0.25%  0.25% 0.25%

Variable-rate financial instruments  (890,469) 890,469  (555,470) 555,470

COMPANY

 31.12.2023  31.12.2022

Effect on Euro in operating results and

Equity
Increase by Decrease by

Increase by Decrease by

  0.25% 0.25%  0.25% 0.25%

Variable-rate financial instruments  (352,404) 352,404  (182,410) 182,410

To counterbalance potential higher future interest costs on the variable-rate loans, the Company has been using interest

rate swaps. Given that these derivatives are not designated as hedging instruments, their valuation is included in the

analysis below.

30.5 Fair value

Fair value compared to book value

The fair value of the following financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost approximates their

carrying amount:

- Trade and other receivables

- Contract assets

- Cash and cash equivalents

- Loans and borrowings

- Trade and other payables

- Contract liabilities